THE
oy

TOR

N

«

INSI

"
=
~
-
>
F—




THE ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL PRACTICES
OF THE SAFGRAD PROJEGT
NEED TO BE IMPROVED

Audit Report No. 7-698-83-1
Dated November 16, 1982

The Management elements of the project have not developed as envisioned,
leaving the OAU Coordinator's Office as the only functioning element.
There are clear indications of mismanagement by this office, resulting in:

- the recruitment of excessive personnel to administer the
responsibilities of the office;
- poor financial practices and questionable transac’ ions.

AID needs to address these problems ;mmediately as well as improve its
own oversight of the project.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

Purpose and Scope

FINDINGS AND RECOM.ENDATIONS
The Management Mechanisms of the Project Have not Been Developed
The OAU Coordinator's Office is Overstaffed
The Financial Practices of the OAU Office Need to be Improved
Juestionable Transactions Resulting From Poor Financial Practices
Shortage of Funds
Irregularities with Construction Contracts
Uncontrolled Gasoline Coupcns
Lack of Control over Travel
Impact of Audit findings
USAID Financial Monitoring Has Been Deficient

A Project Evaluation Sumrary Should be Prepared

Conclusions and Recommendations

EXHIBIT A
SAFGRAD Project No. 689-0393, OAU/SFRC, Ouagadougou

Statement OF Cash Position as of July 21, 1982

EXHIBIT B

Analysis of Construction Expensc Claimed by 0AU/Ouagadougou

EXHIBIT C

List of Report Recommendations

LIST OF REPORT RECIPIENTS

PAGE

17

18

20



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Introduction

On May 23, 1977, AID and the Organization for African Unity's Scientific
and Technical Rescarch Commission (OAU/STRC), located in Lagos, Nigeria,
signed a Grant Agreement under which AID agreed to provide up to US$13.3
million to finance the Semi-Arid Food Grains Rescarch and Development
(SAFGRAD) Project. This funding was to be provided over a period of five
years.

The purpose of the project is to develop improved cereal varieties (millet,
sorghum, maize) and grain legumes (cowpeas, peanuts) and cultural
practices, which are compatible with small farm semi-arid farming systems;
and to promote their adaption and use in farmers' fields. Project
activities fall into two broad arcas: first, regionally coordinated
rescarch on staple cercals and grains at three selected African research
centers; and sccond, support to national research, field trials and
outrcach programs to develop tests and extend improved technologies to
faimers.

SAFGRAD is a regional project with some 24 participating countries
conducting fiecld trials and sharing research results. The OAU/STRC in
Lagos, which is the principal organizer of this regional approach, has been
assigned coordinative and administrative support responsibility.

Purpose and Scope

This audit was performed at the request of USAID/Upper Volta. The purposes
of the audit were to determine the amount of a cash shortage and to review
the records and financial practices of the 0AU Coordinator's office as they
rclate to the propricty of expenditures made with AID funds. 1In addition,
we reviewed AID's follow-up procedures to determine whether it had taken
appropriate action on the recommendations of an Evaluation Report that had
been made of the SAFGRAD program. The review included an examination of
the project's records and discussions with OAU/STRC and USAID officials.

The Management Mechanisms Of The Project Have Not Been Developed

Project guidance and management was to be provided through three
organizational eclements:

- The Consultative Committce (CC) which was to provide overall
policy and program guidance and assure sound administrative
management anc technical practices;

- The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) which was to review annual
research work plans and submit rccommendations to the CC on
approaches for improvement and coordination of food crop resecarch;

- The OAU/STRC Project Coordinator in Ouagadougou who was to be the
chicef administrative officer and, under the guidance of the CC,
serve a facilitating and coordinating role.

i



The CC and TAC have not developed into effective organizational clements.
In view of the committces' incffectiveness, the OAU/STRC Coordinator in
Ouagadougou has emerged as the only functioning management clement. Having
almost total indcpendence, the Coordinator has developed a rather
autocratic style of management.  To make matters worse, there are clear
indications that the 0AU Coordinator has mismanaged the administrative and
financial aspects of the project (page 2).

The OAU Coordinator's Office Is Overstaffed

The Project Paper cnvisioned the Coordinator's Office as a small office
with two to four people and an annual opcrating budget of US$50,000. This
budget has risen significantly, rcaching US$247,000 for FY 1982. This
growth in the budget has been duc to an increase in staffing which now
consists of 19 people.  Many of these 19 positions arc excessive to the
nceds of the office.  The recruitment of personnel, morcover, was not
always bascd on proper qualifications. An cxample of this was the use of
sccretaries to handle the accounting function which resulted in financial
chaos (page 3).

The Financial Practices of the 0ffice Need To Pe Tmproved

The OAU Coordinator's Office received over US $1 million in AID-financed
local currency funds.  Yet both the O0AU/STRC office in Lagos and USAID
failed to ensure that a proper accounting system was in place to coatroel
these funds.  The financial policies and practices of the office were
deficient in almost all respects. The OAU Coordinator, for example, had
total control over all cash receipts and disburscments.  The allegations of
Kickbacks and other irregutarities that surfaced during cur audit thus have
a basis of credence because of this concentration of functions (page 3).

Questionable Transactions Resulting From Poor Financial Practices

The lack of proper financial practices and internal controls resulted in
some questionable transactions. These included:

-- A cash shortage of US$27,739 which the OAU Coordinator was unable
to explain (page 5).

== AID-financed construction contracts awarded without competetive
bidding and/or AID approval. A detailed audit of these contracts
was hindered because the Coordinator, according to the staff, had
instructed them not  to  cooperate with us on  construction
matters.  Among  the questions which arose during our audit and
which we could not adequately address were: What happened to the
equivalent of US{36,546 in construction materials procured for
the Kamboinse Research Center?  Was construction at Kamboinse -
except  for  some minor work - completed when the initial
contractor terminated  the  contract? If so, why did the
Coordinutor negotiate  completicn  of  the work with another
contractor at the local  currency  equivalent  of  US$32,4207
Morcover, during our discussions, one contractor alleged that he
had to give kickbacks and other payments to the Coordinator
(page 6).

ii



-- In the absence of internal controls it is questionable whether
all claims for gasoline paid by AID were used for project
purposes (page 8).

--  There were no controls over the procurement of airline tickets or
accounting for travel actually performed. In this regard, the
Coordinator submitted an improper claim for the home lcave
airline travel of his family. Of the seven airline stubs
submitted as proof of payment, five had, in fact, not been used
but exchanged for Miscellancous Charge Orders whilli are
convertible into cash {page 9).

USAID Financial Monitoring llas Been Peficient

The USAID's financial monitoring of the project has been deficient. The
Project Officer administratively approved financial reports without any
substantive review or  knowledge of the OAU  Coordinator's financial
managenent  practices.  Had  these approvals been made in the manner
required, the Project Officer would have realized there was no accounting
system in place.  To compound matters, USAID Controller personnel did not
review the financial practices of the Coordinator's office during the first
four ycars of this project {page 10).

A Project Evaluation Summary Shouid Be Prepared

A Project Evaluation Summary, as required by AID regulations, should be
preparcd.  This summary is nceded to formalize and monitor the action to be
taken cn the recommendations of an AID-funded Evaluation Report issued in
July 1981 (page 12).

Summary of Management Comments

USAID/Upper Volta generally agreed with the findings and recommendations of
this report. Tts comments, as well as others, were duly considered in the
final preparation of this report.

Conclusions And Recomirendations

The administrative and financial practices of the SAFGRAD project are in
need of improvement. The project management elements need to be
strengthened. An accounting system needs to be installed in the
Coordinator's oflice and adequate financial oversight exercised by the
USAID and the OAN/STRC in ifagos. The report contains 10 recommendations
listed in Exhibit C.

iii



INTRODUCTION

On May 23, 1977, AID and the Organization for African Unity's Scientific
and Technical Research Commission (OAU/STRC), located in Lagos, Nigeria,
signed a grant agrcement under which AlD agreed to provide up to $13.3
million to finance the Semi-Arid Food Grains Research and Development
(SAFGRAD) Project. This AID funding was to be provided over a period of
five ycars.

The purposes of the project are to establish and develop a coordinated
rescarch and testing program for cercals and grain legumes, related farming
systems, and training of a cadre of African agricultural researchers in
plant breeding, and related agronomic and management practices for sorghum,
millet, cowpeas and peanuts at rescarch stations in Samaru, Nigeria, and
Kamboinse/ Saria, Upper Volta (partly AID-financed) and at Bombey, Scnegal
and Lama Kara, Togo (other donor financed). On the bases of the results of
rescarch, field testing programs will Dbe developed to determine the
adaptability of new and improved grains under various ccological
situations. Tield test results will provide direction for national seed
multiplication and crop protection programs aimed at small farmers and will
provide fecdback for scientists conducting adaptive rescarch. The project
will provide senior crops and soil scientists and farming systems
rescarchei ., to develop and test new varieties and technologies under small
farm conditions. It is expected that this project will increase liaison
among rescarchers throughout the region through scientific conferences,
planning sessions, and technical publications, and will provide technical
assistancce and support for field trials at the national level.

SAFGRAD 1s a regional project with approximately twenty four partici-
pating countrics conducting field trials ard sharing rescarch results. The
OAU/STRC in Lagos, which is tne principal organizer of this regional
approach, has been assigned coordinatirg and administrative support
responsibility. In this regard, the OAU/STRC was to establish a Project
Coordinator's office in Nuagadougou, Upper Volta.

Purpose and Scope

This audit was performed at the request of USAID/Upper Volta. The
purposes of the audit were to determine the amount of a cash shortage and
to review the records and financial practices of the OAU Coordinator's
office as they relate to the propricty of expenditures made with AID
funds.  In addition, we reviewed the AID's  follow-up procedures to
determine whether it had taken appropriate action on the recommendations of
an Evaluation Report that had been made of the SAFGRAD program. The review
included an examination of the project's records and discussions with
OAU/STRC and USAID officials.



FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Management Mechanisms of the Project Have Not Reen Developed

The project suffers from a lack of adequate management and oversight.

The Project Paper, AID's basic design document, indicated that project
guidance and management would be provided through the following three
organizational elements:

The Consultative Committee (CC), composed of represen-
tatives of OAU/SIRC, SAFGRAN member countries and project
donors, was to provide overall policy and program guidance
to the project as well as to facilitate project implemen-
tation and assure sound administrative management and
technical practices.

The Technical Advisory Committec (TAC), composed of senior
scientists [rom SAFGRAD countrics including an  OAU/SIRC
technical rcpresentative, was to be the CC's advisory body
on rescarch and other technical matters. In this role it
was to revicw annual rescarch work plans and other research
documentation velated to SAFGRAD in the Sudanean/Sahelian
zone and submit recommendations to the CC on approaches for
improvenent or coordination of food crop rescarch.

The OAU/STRC Project Coordinator, located in Ouagadougou,
Upper Volta, vwas (o T the c¢hiel administrative officer of
SAFGRAD —and, under the guidance of the CC, serve a
facilitating and coordinating role anong SAFGRAD
opcrational cntities and between those entities and

cooperating countries.

The CC and TAC have not developed into effective orpanizational clements.
Both committes, for cxample, were to meet annually, but more frequently if
deemed necessary.  Yet in the past four years, the CC has met only once
(October 1941) and the TAC twice (May 1979 and October 1981). 0On thosc few
occasions when the committees did meet, the meetings were not productive in
terms of dealing with the various issues of the project. In view of the

committees' ineffectiveness, the CC in particular, the OAU/STRC Coordinator
in Quagowlougou has crnerged as the only functioning management element.

In the abuence of CC oversipght, the OAU Coordinator does not scem to be
responsible to anyone.  Having almost total independence, the Coordinator
has developed a rather autocratic style of manapoment.  Tadicative of this
is the Coordinator's effort to impose his authority over the AID-financed
contractors' internal  procedures and  dav-to-day  operations, though the
contractors are only  subject to the peneral guidance of the €C. Tt is our
view that this total independence and style of management have in part
contributed  to  the financial deficiencies which evolved in  the OAU
Coordinator's office.



The management aspects of this project need to be strengthened. In
addressing this problem, the USAID neceds to determine whether the CC and
TAC can be vitulized and developed into effective management clements. If
not, other alternatives should be considered. Steps should concurrently be
taken by the USAT» and the OAU/STRC in Lagos to institute monitoring
controls over the OAU Coordinator.

The OAU Coordinator's Office Is Overstaffed

The AID-financed operating budget for the OAU Coordinator's O0Office has
risen dramatically due to an incrcase in staffing. Indications are that
this staffing is excssive to the needs of the office.

The Project Paper envisioned the OAU Coordinator's office in Ouagadougou as
a small office with a staff of two to four people. The operating budget
for the office was projected at $50,000 annually.

Over the ycars this AID-financed operating budget has significantly
ncreased, reaching 247,000 for FY 1982. This growth in the budget has
been largely due to an increase in staffing which now nunbers ninctecn.

The operating budget, which is prepared annually, requires AID approval.
We could find no evidence that AID, in approving the budgets, required the
OAll Coordinator to provide detailed support for the substantial increase in
personncl.

In reviewing this matter, USAID officials informed us that scveral of the
nincteen  positions  presently  financed by AID are not neceded.  These
officials stated there is an excess of secretaries, translators and
messcngers. Other  positions of questionable need are those of press
of ficer and personnel of ficer.

le also found that the recrnitment of personnel to handle certain functions
was not always based on proper qualifications. Nowhere was this more
cvident than in the financial arca.  Though the organization received over
$1.0 wmillion in AID-finonced local currency funds, an accountant was not
recruited until recently.  To the extent that accounting was perforied,
which was minimal, it was donc by secrctarial help. The result was
financial chaos.

A review of the OAU Coordinator's office necds to be made in order to
determine  the  appropriate  staffing needed to carry out the office's
responsibilitics  officiently and cconomically.  This review should be
performed by the OAU/STRC of fice in Lagos and monitored by the USAID.

L
The FinancialWractices of the 0AU Office Need to be Improved
joth the OAUSCTRC of fice in Lagos and the USAID have been remiss in their
financial over<ight of the 0AU Coordinator's office.  The result has been a
lack of proper accamting for AID funds provided to the Coordinator's
office.



The Project Paper indicated that the level of AID funds channelled through
the OAU Coordinator's office would be significant. In addition to
operating expenses, AlID-financed local currency funds were to be provided
to the office for the costs of conferences, construction of facilities at
Kamboinse Rescarch  Center  in Upper Volta and the procurement  of
comiodities.  For cexample, through July 21, 1082, AID had provided over
$1.0 miilion for local currency expenses. In view of this level of
funding, both the OAU/STRC office in Lagos and the USAID should have
recognized the need for censuring that a proper accounting system was in
place and adequately monitored.  Neither OAU/STRC in Lagos nor the USAID,
however, made any ceffort to address the financial management needs of the
Coordinator's office.

The OAU/SIEC office in Lapgos has an cestablished scet of financial policies,
repulations and procedures vhich it requires its field offices to use. For
sotic vnexplained reason, when the OAU/STRC Coordinator's office was set up
in Ouagadoupou, this data was not provided to the 0AU Coordinator. USAID
officiuls indicated that the OAU in Lagos may have thought that the USAID
would hanale this matter since the office was Jocated in Ouapadougou.

There is no eviderce that the USATD cither provided any substantive written
guidance or revicewed the firancial practices of  the 0AU Coordinator's
office during the first four vears of this project. Tt is significant to
note that on January 29, 1081, the Inspector General issued an Audit Report
(No. 81-35) on "Problems in Host Country Accounting for the Utilization of
ATD  Funds in  the Sahell"  That  report, which contained  examples  of
inadequate accamting of AlD projects in Upper Volta, should have alerted
the USAID to the fact that the financial practices of the 0AU Coordinator's
office nceded to be reviewed.

Not until OGctober 19, 1081, did the USAID visit the OAU Coordinator's
office (o reconcile AID  advances  of  local  currencies  to  the QAU
Coordinator's records. Tt was at this time that the USAID became aware
that there were no financial records. Efforts were subsequently undertaken
to reconstruct the use of the AID funds; however, since this effort was
only partially successful, the USAID requested the Inspector General's
office to perform an audit.

In reviewing the financial situation, we found that the OAl Coordinator had
total control over all cash receipts and disburscments.  The only semblence
of accountability i1s AID'¢ requirement that the AID-financed local currency
funds advimced to the Coordinator be liquidated by the presentation of paid
invoices.  Put with the disbursing and procurcient functions vested in the
same person, these paitd invoices are hiehly suspect. The allepations of
kickbacks and drreputaritics that surfaced during our audit thus have a
basie of credence because of this concentration of functions in the OAU
Coordinator,

The financial policies and practices of the Coordinator's office were
deficient in almost all resepects:



-- Financial statements have not been prepared until recently.

-~ Budgets have not been prepared or used to control the receipt and
expenditure of funds until recently.

-~ An effective system of internal control has not becn established
for cash receipts and disburscments.

-- No formal procurement policices have been established.

-- Procedurcs have not been established to acknowledge the receipt of
commodities.

~= Accounting for property has not bcen performed.
-- Maintenance vecords have not been kept for vehicles and equipment.

-- Controls have not been established for travel advances, procurcment
of tickets, and setilement of travel expenditures.

Prior to completing our audit, the OAU/STEC in Lapos sent their Internal
Auditor to Onaradoupou to review and discuss the situation with us.  In
these diccussions, the OA Anditor agreed with us that an accounting svstem
with adequate internal controls necded to be instituted immediately. Tt
was indicated that o financial  representative from 0OAU Lapos would be
sctting up this svotem chortly.  Under thic syvetem, OAU Lapos would be
reviewing the receipt and disbursement of funds.

Questionable Transactions Pesultine Frow Poor Financial Practices

The Yack of proper financial practices and internal controls in the Coor-
dinator's office has resulted in a cash shortage and some questionable
transactions.  Salient details on these deficiencies are presented below.

Shortage of Fupds
Our audit disclosed a shortage of $27,739 in AID-financed local currency
funds which the 0AU Coordinastor wus unable to explain.*

It was the practice of the USAID to advance AlD-financed local currencics
to the 0N Coordinator's of fice for operating and other coste.  The Coor-
dinator's office is then required to provide the HSAID with an accounting
for these advances by submitting o report with paid documentation.

Through Julv 21, 19820 the HEATD provided the equivalent of $1,062,012 in
advances of which the Coordinator's office had provided  documentation
Figquidatine  the cquivalent  of $742,593, There  was consequently  an
unliquidated advance of 130,019 for vhich the Coordinator's of fice had to
provide an accounting.

* Ixchange rate used throughout the report is $1.00 = CFA 339,30

-5 -



In rcviewing the status of this outstanding advance, we found that the
Coordinator's officec was only able to account for US$292,280 which
consisted of US$190,883 in unreported disbursements and cash of $101,397.
The difference of $27,739 rvepresented a shortage of funds (See Exhibit A).
Our review disclosed no evidence of any other existing documentation or
cash that would cxplain this shortage. Therefore, until this shortage is
resolved  through refund action or the presentation of acceptable
documentation, no further releases of AID funds should be made.

In reviewing the advances, we noted that the USAID had not determined what
was an appropriate advance level to be maintained by the 0AU Coordinator's
office.  The USAID, morcover, continued to make advances without requiring
the Coordinator to provide timely expenditure data for prior advances. 1In
this repard, the USATD was remiss in exercising proper control over the
advances  of  AIb funds.  This situation was corrected prior to the
termination of our audit with the establishment of an Imprest Fund
totalling CFA 30 million. lnder this system AID funds are only relcased to
replenish actual disburseients.

AID funds were used to fund construction contracts which were awarded
without competitive bidding and AID approval.  FEvidence indicates that
these contracts were grossly mismanaped by the 0Al Coordinator.

The project provided for the construction of various facilities at the
Government  of Upper Volta's (GOUV'S) rescarch centers in hamboinse  and
Loumbila.  The construction at Karboinse consisted of two buildings for
office spuce, hanpars for drving, packaging and storing secds, renovation
of the OV Mrector's office, constructicn of a bridpe, and other
niscellancous  tens, At Lowbila, a ficld house was built. Total
construction couty reported to the USATD as of July 21, 1982, was CFA 80.5
million ($237,253). Sce bxliibit B for details.

Under the terms of the grant apreement with ALD, OA/STRC was required to
submit all doonnents relating to project constiuction to AT for approval
in writing. Jhis requirenent included (1) prequalification of contractors;
(2) volicitation of bids or proposals for goods and services financed under
the grimt, (3) wpproval of contracts and contractors for engineering and
other professionsl servicen for contstiuction and (1) approval of material
modifications of the contracts.  There s no evidence  that  the USAID
requited the Conrdinator to wihere to these procedures,

An anitinl contract in the arount of CEFA 2003 million ($86,351) was awarded
withooo ALD approval to Fntreprise Tous Travanx de Construction (ETTC) for
the coniructren of tvo buibdines ot Baeboinse Pesearch Center. The
contract was Tater aumendod to oanclude:r (1) one hancar; (2) the renovation
of o Valtaie birector™s ofbtice; (5) the constroction of a wmall bridpe;
and (1) the water conmection to the bailding..  The contract, as amended,
totaled CEA A2 8 midlion ($126,19.0),



One of the major problems under this contract is trying to determine what
happened to some CFA 12.4 million (US$36,546) in construction materials
procured for the Kamboinse Research Center.  Our efforts to determine the
usc of these materials were hindered by the Coordinator's instructions to
the staff that they should not cooperate with us about matters relating to
conscruction.

It scems that prior to the completion of construction the contractor
cncourtered cash flow problems.  The contractor consequently requested the
Coordinator to gpuarantcec the purchase of construction materials needed to
complete the facilities.  The Coordinator, in agreeing with this request,
later paid several suppliers CFA 6.4 million for materials which the
contractor reportedly procured but failed to pay for.

The Coordinator subsequently claimed that this CFA 6.4 million in materials
was not used at the project site and asked for a refund. The contractor
claimed he did not receive all the materials included in the Coordinator's
request for refund. At this point the two parties agreed to terminate the
contract, though construction was not fully completer.

In terpinating the contract, the Coordinator of fset CFA 2.9 million hetd as
retentions on progress pavients apainst the CFA 6.4 million refund claim.
No further effort was made by the Coordinator to resolve the CFA 3.5
million unpaid balance.

Our review disclosed that the Coordinator subscquently purchased CFA 6.0
million in contiruction paterials in addition te the CFA6.4 million noted
above.  There s no supporting evidence that these materials were usced at
the Kamboinse Descarch Center. The documentation for these expenditures
have mot vet been subiitted to the USATD s proof of payment of AID Tunds.
When the olaim for this transaction is presented, the USATD should require
conplete docurntation awd verifiable evidence that the materials were
properly used for the facilities at Kemboinse.

In  dicussing  this  procurement  of  construction materials  with  the
contractor, he was unable to say how rmuch of the CFA 6.4 million he
received.  He also stated he had no knowledpe of the additional CFA 6.0
million in materials procured for the facilities at  Kowboinse.  The
contractor then pade o nusher of serions allegations about kickbacks and
other puoyeents he wade to the OAU Coordinator,

The contractor told us these Eickbacks and other payments were based on
promises rode by the Coordinator that he wonld 1eceive a permanent contract
for performing varions conctruction wervices in O sponsored projects.
The contractor alvo stated the Coordinator led him to believe that the
Coordimator was poing to resipn and establish a joint venture with him.

The contractor ctated that conctruction had been completed at the time he
terminated hia contiact, cxcept for the hangar which was about 95 percent
complete. There 1o no basis for verifying this clain.



We noted, however, that the Coordinator then arranged with Volta Enterprise
(VE) to complete the construction at Kamboinse ot a cost of CFA 11
million ($ 32,420).  The amount of this negotiated arrangement
represented a cost increase of over 25 percent of the amended contract.
There is no evidence that this arrangement was subject to competitive
bidding, formalized by a written contract or even reviewed and approved by
the USATD.

The Coordinator next entered into a contract with VE to construct a soils
and apronomy laboratory at Kamboinsc.  The amount of this contract
negotiated by the Coordinator, without formal bidding procedurces, amounted
to CEA 23.2 million ($08,276). Though AID revicwed the contract, it did
not approve it as reqguired.

The Coordinater also awarded VE a CFA 3.2 million purchase order for the
construction of « small ficld house at Lounbila as well as other
construction work totaling CFA 8.867 million ($26,133). None of this
construction work wias subject to competitive bidding or reviewed and
approved by the HSATD,

The Inspector General's Office of Inspections and Tnvestigations was called
in during the course of our audit. Appropriate action is being taken by
that office in repard to the allegations and questionable practices.

The UCAID's  failure to reanire  the Coordinator to conply with AID's
competitive bidding practices has contributed to some of the questionable
practices we fouvls Therefore, to avoid this situation in the future, the
USATD should dnstitute procedures to enwinme that all procurcrent is awarded
on a corpetitive basis,

incontrolled Guenline Coupons
Internal controls vere not established for the receipt, distribution and
utilization of pus coupons. Tt is thus questionable whether all claims for
pasoline paid by Al were used for project purposes.

The 0All Coordinstor's office has a credit account with Shell 0§l Company
for the procurcrent of pasoline,  Tax excipt coupon bools are issued by the
comparyy to the O of fice against this account.  Thece coupon books] some
of whicli are then dictributed to the Alh-financed contractors an! the AlD
Project Officer, are only valid when sipned by cuthorized perconnel. In
the case of the Coordinator's office, the Coordinator or his desipnee iy
authorized to «ign these couponse The conpens, when used, serve aoa haons
for charging the office's credit accointe Throush July 21, 19HD the OAl
Coordinator's office had subpitted and the HEATD Lad aocepted documentation
in support of CEA L2 million ($15.325).

At the tine of o cach count the Coordinator’s office conld not acconmt
for the coupon bool o received from the ol corpenve Theoe conpons can be
casily converted into cach and ovsed by imauthorized persons withont any
questions berng ackeds Since these  coupons reprecent potential o clains
againet the projecty it is dmperative (bt the office eqtablish controls
over the receipt, Jistribution and use of the coupons.

-8 -



The Coordinator's office has two vehicles, one assigned to the Coordinator
and onc to the USAID Project Officer. Poth vehicles are of the same make,
model and year. In reviewing the gasoline uscapge for these two vehicles
during calender year 1981, we found that the Coordinator used 8,995 liters
compared to the Project Officer's 2,045 liters. 1t is significant to note
that we were informed by cmployees of the office and others that the
Coordinator's vehicle was seldom used for official duties. This high usage
of gasoline thus raises a number of questions and lends some credence Lo an
allepation that the Coordinator was giving coupons to his f[riends. This
situation vnderlines the need for establishing a stricter control over the
coupons.

The Coordinator has allowed the cmployees of the office to usce coupons to
purchasce duty free pas for their personal use. The employees are required
to reimburse the office for this use of coupons. There are no records,
however, indicating how many coupons had been used by the employces or
whether the employees had reimbursed the office for all the coupons used.
This practice of permitting local employees to use coupons to buy duty frec
gas should be discontinued.

Lack of Control over Travel

There are no internal controls over the procurement of airline tickets or
accounting for travel actuslly perforned.

Through Tuly 21, 1982, the Coordinator's office had submitted and the USAID
had accepted docusentation evidencing the expenditure of CFA 37.7 million
($111,111) for airline tickets. This documcentation consisted of the stubs
of the airline tickets showing the itinerary and cost.

Duc to the absence of controls and accounting, it was impossible to
deteriwine whether  this travel was necessary, proper and performed  as
claimed.  For cxmmple, at  the time of our audit, documentation was
submitted to the USAID for the home leave air travel during March 1082 of
the Coordinator and his family.  Seven airline stubs representing  CEA
443,000 ($1,305) were presented in support of travel between Ouagadougou
and Cotonou, Penin.

In reviewing this transaction, we were told by an OAU cmployce that this
travel had not been perforied by air as clained.  PRecause of the lack of
controls and accounting, we requested the Abidjan headquarters of  the
airline company issuing the tickets to verify whether the tickets had been
usced.  The airline subsequently informed us that five of the seven tickets
had in fact not been used. A Miscellancous Charge Order (MCO) in the
amount of CFA 225,600 ($665) had been jssued in exchange for five tickets.
There was no evidence that the Coordinator had turned this MCO in to credit
the project accommt,  Pased on our review, the USAID was infermed they
should net process this claim.

There ave no internal controls over the procurcment of airline tickets or

accounting for the travel actually performed.  In the absence of  these
controls, it is possible that tickets may have been purchased and exchanged

-9 -



for MCO's. This practicc is one way of diverting project funds for
personal use. 1t is therefore necessary that controls be established over
the procurement and use of airline tickets.

Impact of Audit Findings

The above findings were discussed with the OAU/STRC auditor. 1In these
discussions, we were informed that the OAU planned to conduct its own
audit. The findings developed in this audit arc to be uscd as a point of
departure for their own audit.  The USAID should therefore make the
substance of the above findings of this report available to the OAU/SIRC.

This report  contains findings which are also reflective of gross
mismanagcuent.  In view of this, we question whether the Coordinator should
continue to manage this large and complex project. In our vicw, the USAID
and the 0AH/STRC in lLagos should determine whether it is in the interest of
this project to have the Coordinator continue in his present position.

USATD Financial Monitoring Has Peen Deficient

The USAID has inadequately monitored the large sums of AID-Tinanced local
currency funds provided to the OAU Coordinator's office.

The USAID has the rewponsibility to ensure that those AID funds transferred
to the 0AU Coordinato:'s office are properly used for the purposes
intendead. Adequate  oversight  must  therefore  be  exercised if  this
responsibility s to be carried out effectively. This oversight
responsibility, under the project management concept used by AID, is
assigned to the USAID Project Officer.

The Project Officer is responsible for monitoring all activities relating
to the project, frow planning through implementation and evaluation. In
regard to the Project Officer's financial responsibilities, AID Handbook
19, Chapter 3H1C and 2 a-c, defines these responsibilities as follows:

"The management system employed by AID places project
monitering responsibility on Project Officers (PO's),
who may be located in AID/W Burcaus or overscas in
USAID or regional offices. TProject Officers represent
AID's interests  during  all phases  of  project
operations and arc concerned with cnsuring the prudent
and cffective utilization of U S. resources."

"It Jopically follows that <‘ne involvement of the PO
in the payment process st.engthens AlL's management
system.  This involvement provides an opportunity for
the 7O to verify the contractors' billings/srantees'
reports and to evaluate the leveis of effort reported
in these billings against actual performance.

"PO's arc (o administratively approve all vouchers
submit ted under ATD direct contracts,
grants/cooperative agreements, host country contracts
(excluding payments made by bank 1L/COM's and payments
for commoditics made directly by AID)."



Though the required administrative approvals were made, we found little
evidence they were made on the basis of any substantive review or knowledge
of the OAU Coordinator's financial management practices. Had the approvals
been made in the manner required, the Project 0fficer would have realized
there was no accounting system in place.

This admwinistrative approval process neceds to be strengthened. In our
view, the following aspocts should be covered by the Project Officer as a
part of the administrative approval process:

-~ ensure the tinely reporting of expenditures;

-- review the rate of expenditures in accordance with approved budget
line items;

== verify on a sclective basis that the documentation suppoirts the
expendi tures;

-- approve disburscment of funds for large transactions: and

-- verify on a selective basis that the services and commodities
procurcd were received.

The USAID Controller's office also has responsibilities to ensure that the
AID funds cre used for the purposes intended.  In this regard, specific
individuals within the Controller's office are designated as Authorized
Certifying Officers.  Federal law places ultimate personal responsibility
on these officers to ascertain the validity and correctness of payments.
This cert fying responsibility <hould have dictated that an assessment be
made of  the  Coordinator's  financial  capabilitics and  practices,
particularily in vicw of lack of accounting capability in West Africa. Yet
not once in the first four vears of this project, thouph the Coordinator's
office wius only a short distance from the USAID compound, did USAID
Controller personnel review the financial practices in the Coordinator's
office.

In reviewing  the  Controller's  office we found the following
deficiencics:

--  The USATD, until recently, had not required the OAU Coordinator to
submit budget/expenditure reports with its claims.

== The USATD did not formally advise the Coordinator of the status of
the advance account.

== The USAID made  separate advances for the project to the O0AU
Cocrdinator personally rather than to the OAU organization.

== The USAID did not advise the Coordinator of miscellancous charges
and credits to the advance account.

== The USATD accepted estimates in lieu of paid invoices.

- 11 -



-- The USAID did not require original invoices as proof of payment.

-~ The USAID did not have copies of contracts and consequently it
processced payments without proper verifiaction.

== The USAID should have adjusted its records to reflect the transfer
of $5,000 from the OAU/Lagos advance account to the 0AU/Ouagadougou
advance account.

-- There were instances where the account coding was wrong, postings
were made to the wrong accounts, dollar equivalents were basced upon
incorrect  exchange  rates, and  somc  voucher documentation was
missing.

These deficiencies and  the failure to make an assessment of  the
Coordinator's financial capabilities and practices are reflective of poor
financial manasgcment,

In our exit conference, the USAID indicated that the new Controller, who
just arrived, is the first cxperienced Controller it has had in the past
several years.  With this new Controller now in place, it expects the
financial manugenent of the USAID to improve.

The USAID's financial ronitoring of this project needs to be improved. The
USATD Controller, in tandem with the Project Officer, should therefore
institute effcrive financial oversight procedures for the project.

A Project Evaluation Suinary Should Pe Prepared
A Project Evaluation Sunmary as required by AID regulations has not heen
prepared.

The Project Paper indicated that an indepth evaluation of the project would
be performed vy consulting scientists and evaluators.  This evaluation was
to be perforied 1o the third year at which time there would be sufficient
progress to cnable o peaningful  evaluation at  the  input-output-purpose
level.  The Paper stated that:

"Also, with over two years remaining in project life,
evaluation recults can have a real dmpact on  the
redesign of the second half of the project.

This planned evaluation was performed in the first half of 1981. The
Evaluation Report was iscued in July 1981, four years after the project was
signed. The  evaluation  report contains  fourteen recommendations  for
improving the program.

ATD Handboolo 3, Chapter Sy requires that a Project Evaluation Summary
(PES)  be prepared  at the conclusion of  cach evaluation.  This form
formalizes th- course of action to be taken on the recomnendations, assipns
responsibility for these actions to specific AID officers and provides a
system of monitoring implementation. Al had not prepared the PES at the
time of our cudit,



our revicw of documentation providod by AID/W indicates that discussions
have been held on these rccommcndations with various officials of the
0AU/STRC and the USAID. This documcntation, howeveT, docs not indicate the
current status of implcmcntation. Therefore, in our view, the PES shoul

be proparcd as required.

It chould be noted that in the exit conference on this audit, the USAID
stated that ;¢ thought ATD/W would take rcsp0n51bi]ity for prcparution of
the PES sinc¢ it recruited the eyaluation tcam. The USAID also stated that
several of the rocommcndations address policy and planning aspects which
AID/W 1S rosponsiblc for menitoring: The USAID is primarily responsible
for moni toTing opcruLimnul 1evel activities: The USAID thus felt that this

dual USATD-ATD/W rcsponsibi]ity contributcd o the failurce o preparc @ ES.

Conc]usions and Rocommcndntions

The administrativo and sinancial practices in the OAU Coordinator‘s office
arc geriously deficient. The Coordinatol has cnerged  @s the only
{unctioning management ¢loment in the projcct. wWith yirtually total
independenc@s and no oversight oxerciscd by cither OAU/STRC Lagos OT the
USAID, the Coordinator has developed @ rather auiocratic style of
manugvmem .

The otaff of the Coordinutor‘s of fice has 51gnificunt]y increascd with no
dctai]cd jUSti(icution hoing providud to the JSAID, Though the Coordinator
received over §1.0 million in Alh—finunccd Jocal currencies, no accountant
was recruited por was i accounting systen developed. The Coordinator
consuquontly assumed total control over cash and all dlsburscmcnts made.

The audit disclosed instances of §ross mismanugcmcnt. These included 2
cash shortaee vqnivu]vnt ! 427,739 in AID—(inanccd jocal currenciess
irrcpu1uritics in hand1ing conatiictiv s 1ack of control and accounting for
guso]inc coupons and travel.

The audit also indicated that AID had not prcparcd a Project Evaluation
Summary which 1¢ needed Lo monitor the rccommcndations of an AID-financC

Evaluation peport jgsncd over @ year 4go:
According]y, we have rucuwmcndcd that:

RCC(mquukxlion Yo. )
UEKTﬁﬂﬂﬂFWTW'VBT[Er’ should (1) determine in
conjunction with the OAU/STRC  an appropriate
mechanion Lo provido active management ¢lements
for the project and determine ‘he propet role
therein for the Consultative Commitiec and the
Technical Advisory Commi ttee and  (2) request
OAU/STREC 1O institute moni toring controls over

the OAU coordinator-

- 13 -


http:ileel.or

Recommendation No. 2

USAID/Upper Velta should request the 0AU/STRC to
review and detemmine the appropriate staffing
nceded by the OMJ Coordinator's Office to carry
out its responsibilitics efficiently and econom-
ically.

Recommendation No. 3

USAI/Upper Volta should (1) provide no further
advance of AID funds until the OAU/STRC esta»-
lishes an accounting system with appropriate
internal  controls in the Coordinator's office,
(2) review the system to ensure it is adequate
for AID requiremcuts and (3) provide the OAlU/-
SIRC with the relevant financial data on eligible
costs and data for preparation of financial
reports neceded to liquidate AID advances.

Recomnendation No. 4

USATD/Upper Volta should make no further advances
of AID funds until the 0AU/STRC has settled the
unexplained shortage of $27,739.

Recommendation Noo 5

USATD/Upper” Volta should  request  OAU/STRC  to
institute procedures to ensure that all  AID-
financed procurement is subject to competitive
bidding practices.

Recommendation Do, 6

USATD/Upper” Volta should request the OAU/STRC to
(1) ensure that proper controls are established
over gpas coupons and (2) discontinue permitting
Tocal cmpleyees to use the couporns.

Recommendation No. 7

USATD/Upper” Volta should request the OAU/SIRC to
ensure proper  internal controls are established
over the purchase and use of airline tickets.

Recommendation YNo, 8

USATD/Tpper Vol ta in conjnnction with AID/AFR/RA
and the  OAU/STRC should make o determination
whether it is in the interest of the project to
have the 0All Coordinator continue in his present
position.

Reconmendation YNo. ©

USATD/Upper Vol ta “should take appropriate action
to cnsure that the Project Officer and Control-

- 14 -



ler establish and exercise effective financial
oversight of the SAFGRAD project.

Recommendation No. 10

USAID/Upper Volta in conjunction with AID/AFR/RA
should prepare a Project Evaluation Summary to
monitor implementation of the recommendations of
the Evaluation Report issued in July 1981.

- 15 -



91

SAFGRAD PROJECT NO. 689-0393

0AU/STRC, Ouagadougou

Statement of Cash Position

As of Julv 21, 198"

AID advances to OAU/STRC/Quagadougou

lecs claizms allowed

Cutstandineg adv-onces

Add ~ttor inicrme:

Collecti~n received from IITA in
aivarze of navrent to Petrovolta

Uneassivd Larne travel

aivanrte ¢~ Tanrdinator

: ces to emplovees and others
Urnclaired construction expenses
Totzl unclalmed expenses
Comrused cash balance

ca
Actual cash bdalance:

* Exchange rate at 7/21/82 (cut-off date) was CFA F 339.30 to $1.00.

Dollars CFA F Equiv CFA F
73,596.75 319,510,185
51,049.61 218,577,830
22,547.14 7,650,245%* 100,932,355

2,000,00
50,977.71 17,466,551
30,497.41 3,280,304
20,480.30 6,948,966* 14,186,247

CFA F

Total CFA

108,582,600

1,452,040

678,600

110,713,240

21,135,213
31,452,000
11,737,796
382,420
2,189,826

66,897,255
43,815,985

34,238,974
165,158

34,404,132
9,411,853

$ 27,739.03

¥ LIHIHXH



http:27,739.03
http:20,480.30
http:30,497.41
http:50,977.71
http:2,000.00
http:22,547.14
http:51,049.61
http:73,596.75

LT

Analysis of Construction Expense
Claimed by 0AU/Ouagadcugou
(CFA millicns)

Allowed by AID Claimed by O0AU-
Under No Disallowed Not Processed
Contract Contract by AID by AID TOTAL
ETTC contract (Office building .
and miscellaneous 35.7 35.7
Materials purchased for ETTC 6.4 6.4
Completion of ETTC contract
coatract by VE 11.0 11.0
Architect fees paid directly
bv AID 0.9 0.9
Sub-Total 36.6 17.4 54.0
VE contract (soils lab) 12.0 4.0 16.0
Arcitect fees for soils lab 0.3 0.2 0.5
Loumbila construction ** 1.1 1.1
Other work at Kamboinse:
Paid by OAU 4.7 4.7
Paid by AID 3.2 1.0 4.2
TOTAL CFA F 39.8 23,4 *% 13,1 ** 4,2 *% 80.5

* Contract approved by AID, but onlvy CFA F 29.3 million covered by IFB.
** Not covered by IFB and not formally approved by AID.

H LIHIHXA



EXHIBIT C

LIST OF REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation No. 1

USAID/Upper Volta should (1) determine in conjunction with the OAU/STRC an
appropriate mechanism to provide active management elements for the project
and determine the proper role thercin for the Consultative Committee and the
Technical Advisory Committee and (2) request OAU/STRC to institute monitoring
controls over the OAU Coordinator.

Recommendation No. 2

USAID/Upper Volta should request th~ OAU/STRC to review and determine the
appropriate staffing needed by the OAU Coordinator's Office to carry out its
responsibilities efficiently and economically. '

Recommendation No. 3

USAID/Upper Volta should (1) provide no further advance of AID funds until the
OAU/STRC establishes an accounting syscem with appropriate internal controls
in the Coordinator's office, (2) review the system to ensure it is adequate
for AID requirements and (3) provide the OAU/STRC with the relevant financial
data on cligible costs and data for preparation of financial reports needed to
liquidate AID advances.

Recommendation No. 4
USAID/Upper Volta should make no further advances of AID funds until the
OAU/STRC has scitled the unexplained shortage of $27,739.

Recommendation No. 5
USATL/Upper Volta should request OAU/STRC to institute procedures to ensure
that all AID-financed procurement is subject to competitive bidding practices.

Recommendatior No. 6

USAID/Upper Volta should request the OAU/STRC to (> ensure that proper
controls arc established over gas coupons and (2) discontinue permitting local
employees to usc the coupons.

Recommendation No. 7
USAID/Upper Volta should request the OAU/STRC to ensure proper internal
controls are established over the purchase and use of airline tickets.

Recummendation No. 8
USAID/Upper Volta in conjunction with AID/AFR/RA and the OAU/STRC should make
a determination whether it is in the interest of the project to have the OAU
Coordinator continue in his present position.

- 18 -



Recommendation No. 9

USAID/Upper Volta should take appropriate action to ensure that
the Project Officer and Controller establish and exercise
effective financial oversight of the SAFGRAD project.

Recommendation No. 10

USAID/Upper Volta in conjunction with AID/AFR/RA should prepare
a Project Evaluation Summary to monitor implementation of the
recommendations of the Evaluation Report issued in July 1981.

- 19 -



No. of Copies
AA/M
AA/AFR

USAID/UPPER VOLTA
REDSO/WCA
UPPER VOLTA/DESK
AFR/MS
AFR/RA
AFR/SKA
DIRECTOR/LEG
M/FM

GC

OPA

S&T/DIU

PPC

16

1G/PPP

1G/EMS

IG/11
1G/11/ABIDJAN
RIG/A/W
RIG/A/CATRO
RIG/A/MANTLA
RIG/A/KARACH]

RIG/A/NATROBI

LIST OF RECIPIENTS

- 20 -



